In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 'l 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s smoime. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CV L

&8

Companies House

URAERIRARR

15/05/2018 #228
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1]
ot [0 [3 [4 [0 [4]5[8[5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fult [ Zeit Distribution Limited

bold black capitals.

{

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Alan Simon
Surname
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ Langley House
Street [Park Road
Post town | London
County/Region |
mwse [N [2[ (8 [E[V] |
Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liguidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number ‘ ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region {
Postcode l {— [_
Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ [0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release. ‘

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Siunatuee
X M X

Signature date WW ]"b_lf EWW‘V—BA

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Harshal Savla

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

AABRS Limited

|

| Langley House
| Park Road
|

|

County/Region

= N[z [ e le[v] |

Country

DX

Telephone

020 8444 2000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Zeit Distribution Limited
- In Liquidation .

05 March 2018

YAABRS



21002/CVL1217/5-2
ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS !

|
1 Introduction

Recelpts and Payments

Work undertaken by the Liquidator
Unrealisable Assets

Outcome for Creditors

Liguidator's Remuneration & Expenses

N b W N

Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 3 September 2017 to 5 March 2018 and
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 3 September 2010 to
5 March 2018

B Time Analysis for the perlod 3 September 2017 to 5 March 2018 and Cumulative
Time Analysis for the Period from 3 September 2010 to 5 March 2018

C Additlonal Information in Relation to the Liguidator's Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

Liquidator's Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CvL1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction i

I, Alan Simon AFA MIPA FABRP of AABRS Limited, Langley House, Park Road,
London, N2 BEY, was appointed as Liquidator of Zeit Distribution Limited (the
Company) on 3 September 20190.

The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of
the liquidation, which covers the period 3 September 2017 to 5 March 2018 (the
Period). This report is to be read in conjunction with my previous progress reports.

The liquidation commenced in 3 September 2010 with estimated asset values of
£93,877.66 and anticipated liabilities of £277,690.51, which subject to the cost of
liquidation expected a return to creditors of nil pence in the pound. The actual
return to creditors was nil pence in the pound.

The trading address of the Company was Sunrise House, Sunrise Lane, Houghton-
Le-Spring, Tyne & Wear, DH4 5AL. The Company’s principal activity was that of a
record distributor.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Langley House, Park Road,
East Finchley, Londen, N2 8EY and its registered number is 03404585,

Recelpts and Payments

At Appendix A, I have provided an account of my Recelpts and Payments for the
Period with a comparison to the directors' Statement of Affairs values, together
with a cumulative account since my appointment, which provides details of the
remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work
undertaken in the liquidation since the date of my last progress report, together
with information on the overall outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work
I anticipated undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and I would confirm
that in this period of the liguidation, the only matters that have affected the costs
to any particular extent are closure formalitles.

This work has not necessarily brought any financial benefit to creditors, but is work
required on every case by statute. Below are details of the work I have undertaken
during the final reporting period: -

) Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compllance;

(ii) Preparing and issuing an annual progress report to members and creditors;

(lil) Lodging a periodic return with the Registrar of Companies for the ‘
liguidation;

Liquidator’s Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CVL1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

(iv)

)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)

(ix)

(x)

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liquidator's specific
penalty bond;

Updating case files on my firm's insolvency software;
Storing of the Company's books and records;
Case progression reviews;

Maintaining and managing the liquidation estate cashbook and bank
account;

Approaching the director and former employee for information in connection
with the Company which might be relevant to the Liguidator in identifying
royalties that were due from PPL UK;

Preparing and Issuing a final account to members and creditors.

Realisation of Assets

Realisations of £2,000 were made during the Period, All other realisations were
achleved prior to 3 September 2017,

Plant, Furniture & Equipment

()} The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that plant, furniture and
equipment were estimated to realise £1,735 and £1,735 was realised.

(i) The assets were valued by The Warren Partnership Ltd, an independent firm
of valuers, and sold to a connected party. I refer you to the paragraph
below relating to connected party transactions.

Stock

N No provision was made on the Director's Statement of Affairs for stock.
However, £8,000 was realised.

(ii) The assets were sold prior to the commencement of the liquidation to Gonzo
Distribution Limited, a connected party. I refer you to the paragraph below
relating to connected party transactions for further details.

Book Debts

(i) The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that debtors were estimated
to realise £80,000 and £10,013.74 was recovered.

(i) I instructed Moreton Smith Ltd, an independent firm of debt collection
agents, to assist me in the collection of the book debts and Matthew Arnold

- Baldwin LLP, sollcitors, to assist me- in the collection of the overseas
debtors.

(iii) According to their latest progress reports they have suggested that no

further book debts are collectable.

Liquidator’s Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CVL1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

Cash at Bank

O] The Director's Statement of Affairs Indicated that cash at bank was
estimated to realise a sum of £12,142.66 and £20,649.04 was received
following reconciliation of the Company’s bank account.

Trading Name "Zeit Distribution”

)] The Director's Statement of Affairs made no provision for the sale of the
Company’s trading name. However, £2,000 was realised.

(in I was contacted by a third party who showed an interest in buying the
Company’s intellectual property/royalties and so, I instructed Proudley
Associates Ltd, an independent firm of valuers, to assist me in marketing
and selling of the same.,

(iil) Interest was shown by various parties; however, potential purchasers were
deterred by the complexity and nature of the sale.

{iv) I entered into discussions with PPL (Phonographic Performance Limited),
the music licensing company and performance rights organisation, to reach
an agreement whereby PPL would pay any future royalties to the purchaser.
With this assurance, a third party purchased the trading name “Zeit
Distribution” including such rights, title and interest that the Company may
have had in the “neighbouring rights” (and future income to be derived from
those rights) of any or all repertoire it released while trading until the date
of liquidation.

Royalties

(D The Director's Statement of Affairs made no provision for royalties.
However, £20,888.41 was realised.

(i) On 31 July 2017, a third party purchased the trading name "“Zeit
Distribution” including such rights, title and interest that the Company may
have had in the “neighbouring rights” as detailed above.

Credlitors (clalms and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
4 of this report. A liquidator is not only required tc deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential
creditors of the Company. This may involve separate repeorting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the general handling of
communicatlons with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments
made on behaif of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following
dismissal. I would confirm that in this case, I have dealt with the claims of three
employees.

The above work wili not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally

and the more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost
will usually be; however, a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Liguidator’s Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CV1L1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

|
No creditors’ claims were agreed as there were insufficient realisations to declare
a dividend.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to
creditors, uniess these Investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the
Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during
the first year of the liquidation and Is confidential.

My investigations revealed that there was a potential claim against third parties
including Genzo Multimedia Limited. On 30 April 2014, 1 wrote to creditors with an
update on the investigations and advised that further to a meeting with Matthew
Arnold Baldwin LLP, there were insufficient funds to continue the investigation.
Creditors were asked whether they would contribute towards the funding of action
or purchase of rights to pursue the claim. To date no funding has been agreed and
therefore investigations into the actions of Goenzo Muitimedia Limited has ceased.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, I would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a connected Company:

1 Date of | ihvolved & Consideration

‘Sold to Relationship

, transaction ; nature of paid & date
L . i transaction

£8,000 plus Gonzo Mr Robin Mark
13 August Purchase of VAT pald on 23 Distribution Ayling,
2010 stock September Limited common
2010 directorship

Neither the purchaser not the company were Independently advised. The stock
was sold at an amount which the Director considered to be market value.

The Company’s accountant forwarded a report by Agentcite Ltd, a firm of valuation
agents. The agents placed a value of £0.20 per item for a willing buyer for the
40,560 various CDs and DVDs. Therefore, it appears that the sale of stock was at
a fair value.

r——_ "u Assets N k_ “____.__?,_,_u__,,.g.___

Date of mvolved & Cornmderat:onT Sold t Relati hi
transaction nature of pald & date o o elationship
transaction I

4 September Purchase of £1 735 plus Gonzo Mr Robin Mark
2010 plant, furniture VAT paid on 23 | Distribution Ayling,
and equipment September Limited common
2010 directorship

Liquldator's Final Account

YAABRS



21002/CVL1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

a4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

Unrealisable Assets
Goodwill

0] The Director’'s Statement of Affairs indicated that uncertainty surrounded
the realisable value of goodwill. No realisations were achievable.

VAT Refund

(i) The Director’s Statement of Affalrs indicated that uncertainty surrounded
the recoverability of a VAT refund of £2,262. No monies were received from
HM Revenue and Customs as, in accordance with statute and established
legal principles, the refund was offset against debts due to the Crown.

All other assets included within the Director’s Statement of Affairs have been

realised and there are no known additional unrealisable assets.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There Is no secured creditor registered at Companies House,

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Company did not grant a floating charge to a secured creditor. Accordingly,

there was no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge

property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims and the dividend paid out to the preferential
creditors (where applicable) is detailed below:

D R Agree d Statement " Dividend
Preferential claim Cla|gm £ of Affa|rs paid
Claim - ]_p in the £1

Department for Business, Energy _
& Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 3,035.36 Nil

Unsecured Creditors

I received claims totalling £262.731.24 from seventeen creditors. No unsecured
creditors’ claims were agreed and would only have been adjudicated should a
dividend have become payable.

Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £3,861.50. This represents 18.80 hours at an
average rate of £205.40 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period In

Liquidator’s Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CV1.1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

respect of the costs fixed by réference to time properly spent by me in managing
the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Period
can be found at section 3 of this report. I would confirm that £1,324.14 plus VAT
has been drawn during the Period on account of my accrued time costs.

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3
September 2010 to 5 March 2018 which provides detatls of my time costs since the
commencement of the liquidation. These time costs total £99,866.50 which
represents 399.70 hours at an average rate of £249.85 per hour.

[ would confirm that £47,024.14 plus VAT has been drawn against my total time
costs since my appointment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the
liquidation.

Attached as Appendix C Is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees
and the expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.aabrs.com/resources/creditors-guid

Concluslon

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice
accompanying this account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information

and also when I will vacate office and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours Yaithfully,

A Simon
Liquidator

Enc.

Liguidator's Final Account

YAABRS



Appendix A Zeit Distribution Limited

(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL. Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 03/09/2010 From 03/09/2010
of Arffalrs To 05/03/2018 To 05/03/2018
B X £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill . NIL NIL
1,735.00 Plant, Furniture & Equipment 1,735.00 1,735.00
Stock - Note 5 8,000.00 8,000.00
80,000.00 Book Debts 10,013.74 10,013.74
Uncertain VAT Refund - Note 5 NIL NIL
12,142.66 Cash at Bank 20,649.04 20,649.04
Trading Names "Zeit Distribution” 2,000.00 2,000.00
Royaities 20,888.41 20,888.41
Bank interest Gross 342.17 342.17
63,628.36 63,628.36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 376.00 376.00
R4.62 - Expenses of Creditors Meeting 62.50 62.50
Liquidators Feaes 4702414 47,024.14
Book Debt Collection Fees 6,573.88 6,573.88
Agents/Valuers Fees 210.00 210.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 950.00 950.00
Legat Fees 8,150.00 8,150.00
Corporation Tax 130.00 130.00
Travel expenses 19.00 19.00
Irrecoverable VAT 7.84 7.84
Statutory Advertising 126.00 125.00
{63,628.36) (63,628.36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(145,873.34) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(121,104.82) Director - R M Ayling NIL NIL
{7,244.41) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
{3,467.94) HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100.00 Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(183,712.85) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

01 March 2018 14:21



€£:01 8102 yuely S0 . PL-10-G1 UO|SIaA, L jo | ebey

*poired o1 UJ JUBSHIT J0U BU8 JRY] ISP SABINLLND LY PAPIIUY $IPOD SAIOURQ - o

PLVZO' 2N pauRel) 5333 W01
05°989°66 04°88¢ 0y'S0T 051988 e oL [ 4] a0'0 o BINOH 1101
09°¢99'58 01813 SSveE O0E0Z oK 050 0890 000 000 £j05SY JO SUCRERIRGY
00'tiT'e [Ix:]} 00'08L 00804 090 [41] g0 000 soma Wweuled v suogesien Sunueq - Buyorses : 60¢
00'592 090 oo 00’0 a0’ 000 oo 00°0 OdDBg#a) B $QUIL0O YASEOUEE] YUBH B 4SED : 908 ..
05'962'4T ozie 000 000 Q0’0 000 000 000 ara SW[BP S10}G9Q : GOE .
05298} oLy D00 000 oo 000 00'0 W0 aoo nesse sqibuel 1 vt ..
0O'SEE'L 08y 000 000 000 00'0 a0 000 w0 siexse BIQOUEIL ; €0F ..
ovoee 08z 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 00 Bujpuoq ' Buuneu ‘BUBNIBS WEP] © L0E .
05'95L'} 06 00061 0096 050 000 0T 000 000 SI95SE J0 UORBSHERY ; 00E
05°90Z°LE oTLe 00'SLy 00'56 0z0 ' a00 000 00'0 (1] suopeBysa|
00°'8¢ 0E'0 00'0 000 000 Q0’0 00’0 000 w0 uopERENDAO KIOPBIG © S0Z ..
00ZZ6's 0L'6t 00GLy 00'g6 0z0 0o 00'0 00'0 w®o SUDRIESURY] JUBPA0AY © 202
OTELE'PL op8g 000 000 00’0 000 000 o0'0 oo Bupiodes ya29 MBI Z dIS : LOZ .
00'SLE 09z 000 00'0 000 000 000 200 000 SUCHEBRSOALY : 00Z .,
gt g 4 orze £228L 09°508'T oo'el oo oLz a0 (1] ioypa)
05'HES'L 08 000 00'0 009 Q00 000 00'0 000 UIWPE SWOURS VT 1 G0G o0

A — 00'LIE"L of'e 00'0 00’0 000 000 00°0 000 oo 30014 [ SWERLD * 208 ..
00'OEr'aL 0508 £L26L 05'605'2 00'El 0o 0Lz oo sigeeyyspadey jo uopesedaldreouapuodsacd : 10S

o0oss 02§ 00’0 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 SREEW Jfjeds eseD
00052 s 00’0 000 000 000 00°0 000 oo YosUG 9ERD © |00 4
o0are'oZ oL'ke LiSEZ 00'ese’l 2] 080 08z 00'0 080 Buyuued 3 uogegSsRwIPpY
009 oLD 000 000 000 0o Q00 c0'0 000 UOBNSIURLPE SPI00SY ¥ SHOOH © L0} e
11143 oLt oo 000 000 o0 000 €00 000 L1 R HNOD "DOY YW Buy AQINTEIS 1 S0L ..
09°ZLTE el [4:3:714 00'8RS 061 oo el oo 090 107 1vA lueunuioddy 1504 : $01
00°SEL'E oeRL 00°084 00762 ovl 080 090 [lgi] SBE(0 (04000 ¢ s3uBuduBwW dn-es - Bupeiused : goL
05'920'v1 0e°8G EEEEZ 00082 ozl 000 oo’k o0 02 (REMeUT pua ABslenameveyBunued eeen : 1O
0069 0z 009 ] 000 00'0 oo ooe 030 Bupneid g UORESIUILPY : 00} ..
(Aug L1sod) (A0 1504) (3) oy =i poddng sjeucjssayld

N SIS0 W) N7 SINaK Apnoy Bay (3 isonoun) LNoY IMoL P SuUBsiEcY lomies a0 J0Beueyy 1aupeqd LN JIOM JO LOBRIISER D

1S0d B8pog 1oejoid
810z/€0/50 ‘0L /10Z/60/€0 -woid
PaNUry uopnquisiq ¥eZ - 20012

Alewwng 31509 g awl] 8dIS Pejeleq aApejnwng - Aijug awil
g xipuaddy




Z1002/CVL1217/5-2

ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information In Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skilis and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and
an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment.

On this case, we have used the services of the following sub-contractor:

-t - 15 . . N 00/ .
‘ServicFe Provider Basis of fee Cost to
N R . " | arrangement date

Book debt .
| collection Moreton Smith Ltd | Percentage of recoveries £6,573.88

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed befow. We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is
subject to review on a regular basis.

'.'Namef_of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Matthew Arnold Baldwin LLP
(legal advice)

Proudley Associates Ltd Hourly rate and disbursements
(valuation and disposal advice)
The Warren Partnership Ltd Hourly rate and disbursements
{valuation and disposal advice)
Quickbyte Ltd Hourly rate
{IT consultancy)

Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experlence and abhility to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
our fee arrangement with them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found
in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A together with an outline of
the total expenses paid during the Liquidation.

Below are details of any remaining expenses or disbursements.

Liquidator’s Final Account

YAABRS



Z1002/CVL1217/5-2

|
ZEIT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED - INl LIQUIDATION

3.3

3.4

(2 - Ry T

[) [) 2 d DALE0

Specific penalty bond 376.00 0.00 0.00 376.00
R4.62 - expenses of
creditors’ meeting 62.50 0.00 0.00 62.50
Moreton Smith Ltd 6,573.88 0.00 0.00 6,573.88
It“de Warren Partnership 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
uickbyte Ltd 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00
Proudley Associates Ltd 0.00 950.00 0.00 950.00
m}t"ew Arncld Baldwin | g 154 g9 0.00 0.00| 8,150.00
Matthew Arnold Baldwin
LLP (travel expenses) 19.00 0.00 0.00 19.00
Statutory advertising 125.00 0.00 0.00 125.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a ‘case
generally comprise of external supplies of incldental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external
printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs
which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments
which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided
at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates

AABRS Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2017 are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time In minimum units of 6 minutes,

Manager £240.00 - £290.00
Other Senior Professionals £170.00 - £230.00
Assistants & Support Staff £60.00 - £160.00

Liquidator's Final Account

YAABRS



